Table 5. Flue gas entering the membrane module is saturated with water
vapor at corresponding pressure and temperature to ensure the sepa
ration performance.

Eq. (17) is used to determine the variable CO2 permeance, the N2,
H2O, and O2 permeance is assumed to be constant as 1.35 × 10− 2 m3

(STP) m-2 h-1 bar-1, 1 m3 (STP) m-2 h-1 bar-1, 3.37 × 10− 2 m3 (STP) m-2 h-

1 bar-1 respectively as assumed previously (Hägg and Lindbråthen, 2005;
Low et al., 2013).

4.1. Comparison of the proposed model and simplistic model: effect of
RH, temperature and CO2 partial pressure

Product CO2 purity and overall recovery are two major parameters
that have always been used to characterize the membrane CO2 separa
tion performance. Besides the overall recovery and permeate CO2 purity,

Fig. 2. Experimental data and fitting curves at feed gas pressure = 2.0 bar,
temperature = 25℃, CO2 composition = .10 %.

Table 3
Coefficient obtained from fitting curve results.

Parameters Value

B 0.12734
M 0.23208
N 3.23837

Fig. 3. Sensitivity analysis for different parameters effects.

Table 4
Parameters used for sensitivity analysis.

Indicators Units Base
case

− 5 %
Scenario

− 10 %
Scenario

− 20 %
Scenario

− 30 %
Scenario

T ℃ 40 38 36 32 28
RH % 100 95 90 80 70
pCO2 ,0  bar 0.2 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.14

Q. Yang et al.

International Journal of Greenhouse Gas Control 108 (2021) 103327

6

the required membrane area is also essential to evaluate the membrane
separation performance as it directly links to the cost of membrane CO2
capture. This section compares the required membrane area and product
purity obtained by the proposed model (solid line) and simplistic models
(dash line) as a function of recovery, as shown in Fig. 5. Compared to the
simplistic model that merely taking temperature and CO2 partial pres
sure change into account in Fig. 5a, RH decline along the membrane
module due to H2O permeation in the proposed model predicts
approximately 100 m2 higher in required membrane area and 5 % lower